

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
V.L.,

Petitioner,

v.

E.L., AND GUARDIAN AD LITEM, AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF MINOR CHILDREN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Alabama Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FAMILY EQUALITY
COUNCIL, COLAGE, AND THE CAMPAIGN FOR
SOUTHERN EQUALITY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KATHERINE KEATING
Counsel of Record

CHASE HASLAM
JEREMY FANCHER
BRYAN CAVE LLP
560 Mission Street, 25th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-2994
Tel. (415) 675.3400
katherine.keating@
bryancave.com

WILLIAM J. HIBSHER
DANIEL LEWKOWICZ
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104-3300
Tel. (212) 541-2000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Family Equality Council,
COLAGE, and The Campaign for Southern Equality*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Additional Counsel

EMILY HECHT-MCGOWAN
DENISE E. BROGAN-KATOR
FAMILY EQUALITY COUNCIL
1050 17th Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036-5517
Tel. (202) 496.1285

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. A CHILD’S RELATIONSHIP WITH PAR- ENTS IS FUNDAMENTAL, AND THE LEGAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN A CHILD AND ADOPTIVE PARENTS IS CRITICAL | 5 |
| II. REFUSING TO RECOGNIZE THEIR LEGAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH PAR- ENTS HARMS CHILDREN..... | 11 |
| III. THE ALABAMA DECISION INJURES CHILDREN, ERASING THEIR LEGAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH A PARENT, WITHOUT CONSIDERATION OF THE CHILDREN’S BEST INTERESTS..... | 17 |
| A. The Alabama Decision Eliminates the Finality and Security at the Heart of Adoptive Laws | 18 |
| B. Under the Alabama Decision, Parents Can No Longer Depend on Adoption to Ensure their Children Will Have the Legal Right to a Non-Biological Par- ent’s Care and Support..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 276 Ga. 778 (2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)..... | 5 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... | 18 |
| <i>Steed v. Steed</i> , 877 So. 2d 602 (Ala. Civ. App. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... | 19 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| Ala. Code § 12-15-319..... | 19 |
| Ala. Code § 26-10A-25..... | 19, 20 |
| Ala. Code § 26-10A-29..... | 19 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-310..... | 19 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-18(e)..... | 19 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-19..... | 17 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------------|
| Statement from Lily Alberts to Family Equality Council (June 10, 2014)..... | 6 |
| Statement from Rosemary Caldwell Llewellyn to Family Equality Council (Nov. 20, 2015)..... | 11 |
| Statement from Jamie Doepel to Family Equality Council (Nov. 25, 2015)..... | 13, 14, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| Statement from Elliott Emfinger to Family Equality Council (Nov. 3, 2015)..... | 11, 15, 18 |
| Elliott Emfinger, “I Helped My Moms (Finally) Get Married!” SEVENTEEN (June/July 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.seventeen.com/life/real-girl-stories/a31943/i-helped-my-moms-finally-get-married/ | 12, 13 |
| Statement from Anna Frackman to Family Equality Council (Nov. 19, 2015)..... | 12 |
| Gary J. Gates, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> , Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law (Feb. 2013)..... | 21 |
| Statement from Rianna Johnson-Levy to Family Equality Council (Feb. 20, 2015)..... | 7, 10, 14 |
| Brief of the Guardian Ad Litem, <i>E.L. v. V.L.</i> , Ala. Case No. 1140595 (filed May 11, 2015)..... | 20 |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , Case No. 15-648 (filed Nov. 16, 2015)..... | 8, 9 |
| Reply Brief of Petitioner in Support of Application for Recall and Stay at 3-4, <i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , Case No. 15A522 (filed Dec. 1, 2015) | 9 |
| Statement from Kinsey Morrison to Family Equality Council (Feb. 27, 2015)..... | 15 |
| Statement from Kinsey Morrison to Family Equality Council (Dec. 12, 2015)..... | 7 |
| Statement from H.R.-E. to Family Equality Council (Nov. 18, 2015) | 23, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| Statement from C.R.-E. to Family Equality Council (Nov. 18, 2015) | 25 |
| Statement from Cari S. to Family Equality Council (Nov. 3, 2015) | 15 |
| Statement from K.S. to Family Equality Council (Nov. 2, 2015) | 6, 12, 18 |
